TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 1

Table 1-1
QUESTION 1:
Age.
BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 CLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE CEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND  YES
(&) (B) (©) (D) (&) (F) (G) (H) (T (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (®) Q) (R) (S) (T) U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33%  49% 18% 100%
18 - 34 127 127 - - 42 85 82 46 81 47 63 65 71 53 33 42 53 32 53 42 49 54 24 127
24%  100% - - 18% 29% 19%  41% 22% 28% 37% 18% 27% 22% 21% 21% 30% 24% 26% 22% 28%  21% 25% 24%
CD E G L oP
35 - 54 186 - 186 - 83 103 158 28 134 51 92 94 80 99 52 79 56 40 72 74 54 89 43 186
35% - 100% - 35% 35% 38%  25% 37% 31% 54% 26% 31% 40% 33% 39% 32% 30% 35% 39% 31%  34% 45% 35%
BD H L M Uv
55 AND ABOVE 218 - - 218 113 104 180 38 150 68 17 201 107 93 72 81 65 63 82 73 71 118 29 218
41% - - 100% 47% 36% 43%  34% 41% 41% 10% 56% 42% 38% 46% 40% 37% 46% 40% 39% 41%  45% 30% 41%
BC F K W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 2

Table 1-2
QUESTION 1:
Age.
BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELITHOOD IDECLOGY EVANCELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF— UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER  SEP
(&) (B) Q) (D) (&) (F) @G) (H) (1) (J) (K) L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
100% 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48% 64% 36%
18 - 34 127 20 107 95 32 36 57 34 55 73 66 62
24% 36% 23% 22%  35% 32% 26% 17% 20% 29% 19% 32%
C H H I K
35 - 54 186 16 170 143 43 36 84 66 111 75 127 59
35% 28% 36% 33%  46% 32% 38% 33% 40% 30% 38% 30%
D J
55 AND ABOVE 218 20 197 200 18 40 79 99 113 105 145 73
41% 36% 42% 46%  19% 36% 36% 50% 41% 41% 43% 38%

0% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% i
IZEN

9
ICIT



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 3

Table 2-1
QUESTION 2:
Gender.
BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND  YES
(A) (B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
MALE 239 42 83 113 239 - 190 49 160 79 56 183 117 110 53 99 86 65 87 87 66 130 43 239
45% 33% 45% 52% 100% - 45%  44% 44% 48% 33% 51% 45% 45% 34% 49% 50% 48% 42% 46% 38%  50% 45% 45%
B B F K 0] 0O U
FEMALE 292 85 103 104 - 292 229 63 205 87 115 177 141 136 103 102 87 71 119 102 108 131 52 292
55% 62% 55% 48% - 100% 55% 56% 56% 52% 67% 49% 55% 55% 663 51% 50% 52% 58% 54% 62% 50% 55% 55%
D B L P Vv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



Table 2-2
QUESTION 2:
Gender.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMAIE

TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELITHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(B) (@] (D) E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48% 64% 36%
23 215 215 24 42 94 102 126 113 153 86
41% 45% 49%  25% 38% 43% 51% 45% 45% 45% 45%
E Fg
33 259 223 70 69 126 97 152 140 185 107
59% 55% 51%  75% 62% 57% 49% 55% 55% 55% 55%
D H h
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L

I

9
CIT

g i
IZEN

PAGE 4



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 5

Table 3-1
QUESTION 3:
What is your race?
BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(A) (B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100 24%  35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69 31%  32% 68%  49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
WHITE [NON-HISPANIC] 419 82 158 180 190 229 419 - 284 135 132 287 198 203 95 185 139 82 174 164 98 244 78 419
79% 64% 85% 83% 80% 78% 100% - 78 81% 77% 80% 77%  83% 61% 92%  80% 60% 84% 87% 56% 93% 82% 79%
B B H 0oQ (0] R R uw U
BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 80 31 20 29 33 47 80 64 1 26 54 48 26 55 5 20 45 19 16 66 3 10 80
15%  24% 11% 13% 14% 16% - 71% 17% 10% 15% 15% 195 10%  35% 2% 11%  33% 9% 9%  38% 1% 11%  15%
CD G J N PO P ST VW \
HISPANIC OR IATINO 16 10 4 2 7 9 - 16 7 9 8 8 7 9 2 9 5 3 6 7 4 9 4 16
3% 8% 2% 1% 3% 3% 14% 2% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
CD G i o
SOMETHING ELSE 6 1 - 5 4 2 - 6 3 3 2 4 2 1 2 - 4 3 2 1 2 3 2 6
1% % - 2% 2% 1% - 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1%
C G P
ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISIANDER 6 3 2 1 4 2 6 4 2 3 3 2 4 2 1 2 1 5 1 4 1 1 6
1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% - 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
g t
NATIVE AMERICAN CR AMERICAN 4 1 2 1 1 3 - 4 3 1 1 3 1 3 - 1 3 3 1 1 1 2 2 4
INDIAN 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 4% 1% - - 1% 1% - 2% 2% - - - 1% 2% 1%
o

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 6

Table 3-2
QUESTION 3:
What is your race?
BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELITHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(A) (B) (@] (D) E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
100% 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48% 64% 36%
WHITE [NON-HISPANIC] 419 48 371 344 75 74 168 177 212 208 275 144
79% 85% 78% 79%  81% 67% 76% 89% 76% 82% 82% 75%
f FG 1
BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN 80 5 74 67 13 30 37 13 49 31 42 38
15% 9% 16% 15%  14% 27% 17% 6% 18% 12% 12% 20%
oH H ] K
HISPANIC OR IATINO 16 2 1 1 2 4 6 5 9 7 11 5
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
SOMETHING ELSE 6 - 6 6 - 2 4 1 3 3 3 3
1% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
B E
ASTIAN OR PACIFIC ISIANDER 6 2 4 4 2 2 4 1 2 4 3 3
1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
NATIVE AMERICAN CR AMERICAN 4 - 4 2 2 - 2 2 3 1 3 1
INDIAN 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% -
b
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICITIZEN



Table 4-1
QUESTION 4:

Which is the highest level of school that you have completed?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

COLLEGE

HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS

SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE

ASSOCIATE'S DEGREE

BACHELOR'S DEGREE

GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL
DEGREE

(&)

365
69%

133
25%

161
30%

71
13%

120
23%

TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 7
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-

TOTAL 18-34 35-54 COLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K  MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(B) (©) (D) (&) (F) (G) (H) (T (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (®) Q) (R) (S) (T) U) V) (W) X)
127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 9% 531
24%  35%  41%  45% 55%  79% 21% 69%  31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39%  36% 33% 49% 18% 100%

47 51 68 79 87 135 31 - 166 52 113 48 109 41 79 46 38 69 58 51 88 27 166
37% 28% 31% 33% 30% 32%  28% - 100% 31% 32% 19% 44% 26% 39% 27%  28% 34% 31% 29%  34% 28% 31%
I M 0Q
81 134 150 160 205 284 81 365 119 246 210 136 1l6 122 127 97 137 131 123 174 69 365
63% 2% 69% 67% 70%  68%  72% 100% - 69% 68% 8l% 56% 74% 61% 3% 72% 66% 69% 71%  66% 72%  69%
J N P P
28 52 54 58 75 104 29 133 - 43 90 93 34 43 41 49 32 53 48 48 62 24 133
22%  28% 25% 24% 26%  25% 26% 36% 25%  25%  36% 14% 28% 20% 28%  24% 26%  26% 28% 24% 25%  25%
J N i)
42 59 61 60 101 126 36 1lel - 52 109 83 67 50 56 55 49 60 53 48 82 32 lel
33% 32% 28% 25% 35% 30% 32% 448 - 30% 30% 32% 27% 32% 28% 32% 36% 29% 28% 27% 31% 33% 30%
E J
11 24 36 42 29 55 15 71 24 46 33 35 23 25 23 16 24 30 27 30 13 71
s 13%  16%  17% 10%  13% 14% 1% - 14%  13% 13% 14% 15% 12% 13% @ 12% 12%  16% 1e6% 11% 14% 13%
B J
31 41 48 59 62 98 22 - 120 36 84 37 76 28 64 28 31 47 42 35 68 18 120
24%  22%  22%  24% 21 23%  19% - 72%  21%  23% 14% 31% 18% 32% 16%  23% 23%  22% 20% 26% 18% 23%
I M 0Q
15 10 20 20 26 37 9 - 46 16 30 11 33 12 15 18 8 22 16 16 21 9 46
12% 5% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% - 28% 9% 8% 4% 14% 8% 7% 11% 6% 11% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9%
I M

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X

ICITIZEN



Table 4-2
QUESTION 4:

TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016

Which is the highest level of school that you have completed?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

COLLEGE

HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS

SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE

ASSOCIATE'S DEGREE

BACHELOR'S DEGREE

GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL
DEGREE

365
69%

133
25%

161
30%

71
13%

120
23%

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELIHCOD IDEOCLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
®) (C) (D) E) (F) @) (H) () (J) (K) @)
57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
11%  89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48%  64% 36%
29 137 151 15 39 57 70 70 95 112 54
51% 29% 34% 16% 35% 26% 35% 25% 38% 33% 28%
c E G I
28 337 287 78 73 163 129 207 158 226 139
49%  T71%  66% 84% 65% 74% 65% 75% 62% 67% 72%
B D H J
7 126 93 40 26 61 46 81 52 83 50
125 27% 21% 43% 24% 28% 23% 29% 21%  25% 26%
B D J
12 150 133 28 30 70 62 89 73 100 62
20 32% 30% 30% 27% 32% 31% 32% 29% 29% 32%
b
9 61 61 10 16 33 22 38 33 43 28
17% 13% 14% 11% 14% 15% 11% 14% 13% 13% 14%
21 99 107 13 26 43 51 52 68 77 43
37%  21%  24% 14%  23% 20% 26% 19% 27%  23% 22%
c E I
8 38 44 2 13 14 19 19 27 34 11
14% 8% 10% 2% 12% 6%  10% 7% 115 10% 6%
E

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and

I

9
CIT

0

in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L

g i
IZEN

PAGE 8



Table 6-1
QUESTION 6:
Are you registered to vote in the
BANNER 1
TOTAL
(A)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531
100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 531
100%
YES 531
100%

state of Tennessee?

TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016

PAGE 21

CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ IN-

18-34 35-54 COLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
®) ()] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (P) () (R) (s) (T U) V) (W) X)
127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 lee 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
24%  35% 41%  45% 55%  79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49%  46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 9% 531
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 9% 531
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X

ICITIZEN



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE OMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 22

Table 6-2
QUESTION 6:
Are you registered to vote in the state of Tennessee?
BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELITHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(A) (B) (C) (D) E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 3
100% 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48% 64% %

19
36
**D/S (YES - NO) 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 19
1005 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100

19

00

YES 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338
1005 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 1

in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L

0% i
IZEN

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 9
ICIT



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE OMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 163
Table 74-1
QUESTION 48:
In general, do you favor or oppose requiring police officers to use body cameras while on duty?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
ACE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL CCOLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(&) ®) ()] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (P) () (R) (s) (T U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
1005  24%  35% 41%  45% 55% 79%  21% 695 31%  32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (FAVOR - OPPOSE) 467 105 162 201 204 264 372 96 329 139 150 318 235 209 148 172 148 107 182 178 159 227 8L 467
88% 83% 87% 92%  85% 0% 89% 86% 90% 84% 87% 88% 91%  85% 94%  85% 85%  79% 88% 9% 91% 87% 85% 88%
Bc e J N PO R RS
TOTAL FAVOR 489 114 170 206 215 274 387 102 340 149 158 331 242 222 150 182 157 118 189 181 163 240 86 489
——————————— 92%  89% 91% 95%  90% 94% 92%  91% 93% 90%  92% 92% 94% 91% 96% 91% 90% 87% 92% 96% 94%  92% 90% 92%
Pg Rs
TOTAL OPPOSE 22 8 8 5 12 10 15 6 11 10 8 14 7 13 3 10 9 11 7 3 4 12 5 22
———————————— 4% 7% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 8% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4%
d o o T
FAVOR STRONGLY 344 77 126 141 146 198 275 70 251 93 113 231 175 157 108 123 113 86 131 128 117 167 6l 344
65% 61% 68% 65% 61% 68% 65% 63% 695  56% 66% 64% 68% 64% 69% 61% 65% 63% 63% 68% 67%  64% 64% 65%
J
FAVOR SOMEWHAT 145 36 43 65 69 75 113 32 89 56 45 100 67 65 42 59 43 33 59 53 46 73 25 145
275 29%  23% 30%  29% 265 27%  29%  24% 34% 26% 28% 26% 27% 27% 30% 25% @ 24% 28% 28% 27% 28% 27 27%
I
OPPOSE SOMEWHAT 18 6 8 4 9 9 14 5 11 8 7 11 6 12 3 9 7 10 6 3 4 11 3 18
3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3%
T
OPPOSE STRONGLY 3 2 - 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 - 1 2
1% 2% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1%
UNSURE 20 5 8 7 12 9 17 4 14 7 6 14 8 9 4 9 8 6 10 4 6 10 4 20
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% % 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% % 2% 4% 4% 5% 4%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE OMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 164
Table 74-2
QUESTION 48:
In general, do you favor or oppose requiring police officers to use body cameras while on duty?

BANNER 2

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL

IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE

5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF— - PART- DIV/

TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP

(&) ®) (C) (D) E) (F) @) (H) () (J) (K) @)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48% 64% 36%
**D/S (FAVOR - OPPOSE) 467 48 419 387 81 101 193 174 250 217 302 165
88% 85% 88% 88% 87% 90% 88% 88% 90%  86% 90% 85%
TOTAL FAVOR 489 51 438 405 84 106 201 181 260 229 315 174
——————————— 92% 90% 2% 92%  90% 95% 92% 91%  94% 90% 93% 90%
TOTAL OPPOSE 22 3 18 18 3 6 9 7 10 12 12 9
———————————— 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
FAVOR STRONGLY 344 36 308 276 68 77 150 117 177 167 217 128
65% 64% 65% 63%  73% 69% 68%  59%  64% 66% 64% 66%

D h h
FAVOR SOMEWHAT 145 15 130 129 16 29 52 64 83 62 98 47
275 26% 271% 29% 17% 26% 23% 32% 30% 24% 29% 24%
E g
OPPOSE SOMEWHAT 18 2 16 15 3 6 8 5 8 11 10 8
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
OPPOSE STRONGLY 3 1 2 3 - 1 2 2 1 2 1
1% 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
e
UNSURE 20 2 18 14 6 - 10 10 8 12 11 10
% 4% 4% 3% 6% - % 5% 3% % % %
F F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 165

Table 75-1
Summary Table: $ Total Agree
BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(A) B) ©) (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 9% 531
1005 24% 35% 41%  45% 55%  79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49%  46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
IT RECORDS USE OF FORCE 475 113 166 196 207 268 373 102 334 141 156 320 237 214 147 171 157 119 183 174 165 227 83 475
THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 89% 89% 89% 90% 87% 2% 89% 91% 91% 85% 91% 89% 9R2% 87%  94%  85% 91%  87% 89% 92% 95% 87% 87% 89%
DEATH. e 3 P P Vw
IT RECORDS USE OF FORCE 471 110 169 192 204 267 368 103 332 139 155 316 233 213 149 166 156 117 182 172 163 224 84 471
THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 89% 87% 91% 88% 85% 91 88% 92% 91% 84% 90% 88% 0% 87% 95% 83% 0% 86% 88% 91% 94% 85% 88% 89%
SERIOUS INJURY. E J Pg P \%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



Table 75-2
Summary Table: $ Total Agree
BANNER 2
TOTAL
(A)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531
100%
IT RECORDS USE OF FCRCE 475

THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 89%
DEATH.

IT RECORDS USE OF FORCE 471
THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 89%
SERIOUS INJURY.

TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELITHOCOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SII)TGLE
5
UNDER YEZRS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(B) € (D) E) (F) @) (H) (1) (J9) (K) (L)
57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48% 64% 36%
48 427 390 85 106 203 167 254 221 304 171
85% 90% 89% 92% 94% 92% 84% 91% 87% 90% 88%
H H
48 423 386 85 104 204 163 252 219 302 168
85% 89% 88% 92% 93% 92% 82% 91% 86%  90% 87%
H H
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICITIZEN
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Table 76-1
Summary Table: $ Total Disagree
BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-

TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES

(A) B) ©) (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531

1005 24% 35% 41%  45% 55%  79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49%  46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
IT RECORDS USE OF FORCE 45 12 14 19 26 19 36 9 24 21 15 30 19 24 6 27 12 15 18 12 7 32 6 45
THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 8% % % 9%  11% % % 8% 7% 13% % % s 10% 4% 13% 7% 11% % % 4% 12% 7% %
SERIOUS INJURY. f I 0oQ Uw
IT RECORDS USE OF FORCE 41 10 15 16 23 19 32 10 21 20 14 28 16 23 7 24 11 14 16 12 6 28 7 41
THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 8% % % % % % % % 65 12% % % % % 5% 12% $  10% % % 4% 11% 8% %
DEATH. I Oq U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



Table 76-2
Summary Table: $ Total Disagree
BANNER 2
TOTAL
(A)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531
100%
IT RECORDS USE OF FCRCE 45
THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S S
SERIOUS INJURY.
IT RECORDS USE OF FORCE 41

THAT RESULTS IN A CITIZEN'S 8%
DEATH.

TENNESSEE STATEWIDE QMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELTHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SI[)TGLE
5
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(B) € (D) E) (F) @) (H) (1) (J9) (K) (L)
57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48% 64% 36%
39 41 4 7 12 26 20 25 26 19
11% % 9% 45 6% % 13% 7% 10% % 10%
E FG
[§ 35 39 3 6 12 23 19 22 24 17
11% % 9% 3% 6% 5% 12% % 9% s 9%
E G
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICITIZEN
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Table 77-1
QUESTION 49 1:
Below are statements about access to policy body camera footage. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: Citizens have a right to see
video fraom an officer's body camera when...

It records use of force that results in a citizen's death.

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOIER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(&) ®B) (© (D) ) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) (K) (1) ™) (N) ©) (P) (o) (R) (s) (T (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 9%  21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33%  49% 18% 100%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 434 103 151 180 185 249 341 92 313 121 142 292 220 191 140 147 147 105 167 162 159 200 76 434
82% 81% 81l% 82% T77% 85% 81l%  83% 86% 73% 83% 81% 85% 78% 89% 73% 85% T7% 81% 86% 91%  76% 79% 82%
E J N P P r VI
TOTAL AGREE 475 113 166 196 207 268 373 102 334 141 156 320 237 214 147 171 157 119 183 174 165 227 83 475
——————————— 89% 89% 89% 90% 87% 9R2% 89%  91% 91% 85% 91% 89% 92% 87% 94% 85% 91% 87% 89% 2% 95% 87% 87% 89%
e 3 P o) Vw
TOTAL DISAGREE 41 10 15 16 23 19 32 10 21 20 14 28 16 23 7 24 11 14 16 12 6 28 7 41
—————————————— % 8% % 7% 9% 6% % 9% 6% 12% % 8% 6% s 5% 12% % 10% 8% % % 11% 8% %
I Oq U
AGREE STRONGLY 356 91 121 143 154 202 275 80 252 104 124 232 187 149 123 116 116 86 136 133 139 161 56 356
67% 2% 65% 66%  64% 69% 66%  72% 69% 63% 2% 64% 73% 61% 79% 58% 67% 64% 66% 70% 80%  62% 58% 67%
1 N PQ P i
AGREE SOMEWHAT 120 22 45 52 54 66 98 22 82 37 32 88 50 65 24 55 41 32 47 41 26 66 27 120
23% 17% 24% 24%  23% 22% 23% 20% 23% 22% 18% 24% 19% 26% 15% 27% 24% 24% 23% 21% 15% 25% 29% 23%
m O (¢} U U
DISAGREE SCOMEWHAT 32 6 13 13 18 13 24 8 16 16 12 20 13 18 7 17 7 12 11 8 5 21 6 32
6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% % 10% 7% 6% 5% % 5% 9% 4% 9% 6% 4% 3% 8% 6% %
I q U
DISAGREE STRONGLY 10 4 3 3 4 5 8 1 6 4 2 8 4 5 - 6 4 1 5 3 1 7 2 10
% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 2% %
0] o u
UNSURE 14 4 4 6 9 5 14 - 10 4 2 12 5 8 2 7 5 4 7 4 3 6 5 14
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3%
H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 77-2
QUESTION 49 1:
Below are statements about access to policy body camera footage. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: Citizens have a right to see
video fraom an officer's body camera when...

It records use of force that results in a citizen's death.

BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELIHCOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF-— UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
100% 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48% 64% 36%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 434 42 392 351 83 99 191 143 235 199 280 154
82% 74% 83% 80% 89% 89% 87% 72% 84% 9% 83% 79%
D H H
TOTAL AGREE 475 48 427 390 85 106 203 167 254 221 304 171
——————————— 892 85% 90% 89% 923 943 929 84% 91% 87%  90% 88%
H H
TOTAL DISAGREE 41 6 35 39 3 6 12 23 19 22 24 17
—————————————— s 119 S S 3% 6% 5%  12% % % % 9%
E £G
AGREE STRONGLY 356 37 319 291 65 9 147 119 189 166 225 131
675 65% 67% 66% 70% 80% 675 60% 68% 66% 67% 67%
H
AGREE SOMEWHAT 120 11 108 99 20 16 56 48 64 55 79 40
23%  20% 23% 23% 22% 14% 26% 24% 23% 2% 23% 21%
F F
DISAGREE SCMEWHAT 32 6 26 29 3 4 12 16 15 16 18 14
65 11% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7%
e
DISAGREE STRONGLY 10 - 10 10 - 2 - 8 4 6 6 4
S - 2% 2% - 2% - 4% 1% 2% 2% 2%
B E G
UNSURE 14 2 12 9 5 - 6 9 4 10 9 5
3% 4% 3% 2% 5% - 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3%
F F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 78-1
QUESTION 49 2:
Below are statements about access to policy body camera footage. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: Citizens have a right to see
video fraom an officer's body camera when...

It records use of force that results in a citizen's serious injury.

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(&) (B) () (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41% 45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 426 99 155 173 178 248 332 94 308 118 140 286 214 189 143 139 144 102 164 160 156 192 78 426
80% 78% 83% 79% 75% 85% 79% 85% 84% 71% 82% 80% 83% T7% 91% 69% 83% 75% 79% 85% 90% 73% 81% 80%
E J PQ P R Vw
TOTAL AGREE 471 110 169 192 204 267 368 103 332 139 155 316 233 213 149 166 156 117 182 172 163 224 84 471
——————————— 89% 87% 91% 88% 85% 91% 88% 92% 91% 84% 90% 88% 90% 87% 95% 83% 90% 86% 88% 91% 94% 85% 88% 89%
E J Pq P \Y%
TOTAL DISAGREE 45 12 14 19 26 19 36 9 24 21 15 30 19 24 6 27 12 15 18 12 7 32 6 45
—————————————— % % % 9% 11% 6% 9% 8% % 13% 9% 8% 7% 10% % 13% 7% 11% 9% % 4% 12% 7% 8%
f I 0oQ Uw
AGREE STRONGLY 340 84 116 140 148 192 261 79 240 100 120 220 176 145 120 108 112 81 131 127 135 153 52 340
64% 66% 62% 64% 62% 66% 62% 70% 66% 60% 70% 61% 68% 5% 7% 53% 65% 60% 64% 67% 78% 58% 55% 64%
L N PQ P VW
AGREE SOMEWHAT 131 26 53 51 56 75 107 24 92 39 34 97 58 68 29 59 43 35 51 45 28 71 32 131
25% 21% 29% 24% 23% 26% 25% 22% 25% 23% 20% 27% 22% 28% 18% 29% 25% 26% 25% 24% 16% 27% 33% 25%
k O U U
DISAGREE SQMEWHAT 31 7 8 16 19 12 25 5 15 16 10 21 15 16 5 19 7 11 13 7 6 22 3 31
0% 5% 4% 7% 8% % % 5% % 10% 6% 6% 6% % 3% 9% 4% 8% 6% 4% 4% % 3% %
f I 0oQ uw
DISAGREE STRONGLY 14 5 6 3 7 7 11 3 9 5 4 10 5 8 2 8 4 4 6 4 1 10 4 14
3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 3% 2% % 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 4% 4% %
e} U
UNSURE 15 5 3 7 9 6 15 - 9 6 2 13 6 8 1 8 6 4 6 5 4 6 5 15
3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% - 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3%
H 0] o

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 78-2
QUESTION 49 2:
Below are statements about access to policy body camera footage. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statements: Citizens have a right to see
video fraom an officer's body camera when...

It records use of force that results in a citizen's serious injury.

BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF-— UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MDD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
100% 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48%  64% 36%
**D/S (AGREE - DISAGREE) 426 42 384 344 82 97 192 137 232 194 276 150
803 74% 8l% 79% 88% 87% 87% 69% 83% 77% 8% 77%
D H H j
TOTAL AGREE 471 48 423 386 85 104 204 163 252 219 302 168
——————————— 895 85% 89% 88% 92% 933 92% 82% 91% 86%  90% 87%
H H
TOTAL DISAGREE 45 6 39 41 4 7 12 26 20 25 26 19
—————————————— s 119 S S 4% 6% 5%  13% % 10% S 10%
E FG
AGREE STRONGLY 340 35 305 279 61 84 143 113 182 158 217 123
645  61%  64%  64%  66% 75% 65% 57% 65% 63%  64% 63%
o
AGREE SOMEWHAT 131 13 117 107 24 20 61 50 70 61 85 46
25% 24% 25% 24% 26% 18% 28% 25% 25% 24% 25% 24%
f
DISAGREE SCMEWHAT 31 5 26 27 4 3 8 19 15 16 17 14
6% 8% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 10% 6% 6% 5% 7%
FG
DISAGREE STRONGLY 14 2 12 14 - 4 3 7 5 9 9 5
3% 3% 3% 3% - 3% 2% g 2% 45 3% 3%
E
UNSURE 15 2 13 11 4 1 5 10 5 10 9 6
3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 45 3% 3%
F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 79-1
QUESTION 50:
Some in law enforcement say that when their body cameras record an officer-involved shooting, law enforcement should have the discretion to withhold the video until after an
internal investigation or prosecution is over. This could take as little as a few weeks, several months or in some cases, even years. Do you support or oppose the public
having a right to see video of officer-involved shootings before this investigation is finished?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VCOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-

TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $S50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES

(&) ®) (@] (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) (K) (1) ™) (N) ©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79%  21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (SUPPORT — OPPOSE) 117 22 51 43 43 74 84 33 96 20 50 67 74 36 56 35 26 32 29 56 45 47 25 117
22% 18% 27% 20% 18% 25% 20%  29% 26% 12% 29% 19% 29% 15% 35% 17% 15% 23% 14% 30% 26% 18% 26% 22%

Bd E J L N PO S S v
TOTAL SUPPORT 303 70 111 123 134 169 235 68 214 89 104 199 155 134 100 111 92 79 107 117 102 148 54 303
————————————— 57% 55% 60% 56% 56% 58% 56% 61% 59%% 54% 61% 55% 60% 55% 64% 55% 53% 58% 52% 622 59% 56% 57% 57%
q
TOTAL OPPOSE 187 48 60 79 91 95 152 35 118 69 54 132 80 98 44 76 66 47 78 61 57 101 29 187
———————————— 35% 37% 32% 36% 38% 33% 36% 31% 32% 42% 32% 37% 31% 40% 28% 38% 38% 35% 38% 32% 33% 38% 31% 35%
I M o o
SUPPORT STRONGLY 171 43 60 69 75 96 126 45 123 49 61 111 90 74 59 65 47 47 64 60 64 78 30 171
32% 34% 32% 32%  31% 33% 30% 41% 34% 29% 35% 31% 35% 30% 38% 32% 27% 35% 31% 32% 37% 30% 31% 32%
g q
SUPPORT SOMEWHAT 132 27 51 54 59 73 109 23 92 40 44 88 64 59 41 46 45 32 43 57 38 70 24 132
25% 21% 28% 25% 25% 25% 26%  20% 25% 24% 25% 25% 25% 24% 26% 23% 26% 23% 21% 30% 22% 27% 25% 25%
S
OPPOSE SOMEWHAT 90 21 32 37 33 57 78 11 57 33 23 67 34 51 25 33 32 19 41 30 29 44 17 90
17% 17% 17% 17% 14% 20% 19% 10% 16% 20% 13% 19% 13% 21% 16% 16% 18% 14% 20% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17%
e H M
OPPOSE STRONGLY 97 26 28 42 59 38 73 24 6l 36 32 65 46 47 19 43 35 29 37 32 28 57 12 97
18% 21% 15% 19% 25% 13% 17% 21% 17% 22% 18% 18% 18% 19% 12% 22% 20% 21% 18% 17% 16% 22% 13% 18%
F O o W
UNSURE 41 10 15 16 13 28 32 8 33 8 13 28 23 14 12 14 15 9 21 10 15 13 12 41
8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 10% 8% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 0% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 0% 9% 5% 13% 8%
e Jj t v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 79-2
QUESTION 50:
Some in law enforcement say that when their body cameras record an officer-involved shooting, law enforcement should have the discretion to withhold the video until after an
internal investigation or prosecution is over. This could take as little as a few weeks, several months or in some cases, even years. Do you support or oppose the public
having a right to see video of officer-involved shootings before this investigation is finished?

BANNER 2

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL

IN TN LIKELTHOOD IDEOCLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
s SINGLE
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF'- UN- PART- DIV/

TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP

(&) ®B) (© (D) ) (F) @) (H) (T) (J) (K) @)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48%  64% 36%
**D/S (SUPPORT - OPPOSE) 117 7 109 95 22 37 60 19 50 67 50 67
22% 13% 23% 22% 23% 33% 27% 10% 18% 26% 15% 35%
B H H I K
TOTAL SUPPORT 303 31 272 251 52 72131 100 154 149 182 121
————————————— 57% 54% 57% 57% 56% 64% 60% 50% 56% 59%  54% 63%
H h k
TOTAL OPPOSE 187 23 163 156 31 35 71 81 104 82 133 54
———————————— 355  41%  34% 36% 33% 31% 32% 41% 38% 33% 3% 28%

fg L
SUPPORT STRONGLY 171 18 154 142 29 43 66 62 87 85 101 71
32% 31%  32% 32% 31% 3% 30% 31% 31% 33% 30% 37%
SUPPORT SOMEWHAT 132 13 119 109 23 28 65 39 68 64 82 50
25%  23% 25% 25% 25% 25% 29% 19% 24% 25% 24% 26%
H
OPPOSE SOMEWHAT 90 13 77 68 21 16 37 37 51 39 63 27
17%  23% 16 16% 23% 14% 17% 19% 18% 16% 1% 14%
OPPOSE STRONGLY 97 11 86 88 9 19 33 44 54 43 70 27
18 19% 18% 20% 10% 17% 15% 22% 19% 17% 21% 14%
E g L

UNSURE 41 2 38 30 10 5 18 17 19 22 22 19
8% 4% 8% s 11% 5% 8% 9% % 9% % 10%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 80-1

QUESTION 51:
Below are statements about access to police body camera footage. Please indicate which statement most closely reflects your opinion.

The public should have access to video from police body camera video that records officer-involved shootings unless a judge decides releasing it would harm an ongoing
investigation.

Police should be able to withhold video of an officer-involved shooting for any reason. They should not have to seek approval from anyone, such as judge, to withhold the
video.

Citizens should always have a right to see video from an officer's body camera when it records an officer-involved shooting.

BANNER 1

CHILDREN REG

ACGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-

TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES

() ®) (© (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) () (L) ) (N) ©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) x)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
1005  24%  35% 41%  45% 55%  79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49%  46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
ACCESS UNLESS WOULD HARM 319 78 109 131 140 179 261 58 211 108 96 223 158 144 93 119 106 79 124 115 100 162 57 319
INVESTIGATION 60% 62% 59% 60% 58% 61% 62% 52% 58% 65% 56% 62% 6l% 59% 59% 59% 61%  58% 60% 6l% 58% 62% 59%  60%
POLICE TO WITHHOID VIDEO 64 21 23 20 34 30 55 10 39 25 27 37 21 42 11 40 14 16 26 23 8 47 9 64
FOR ANY REASON 125 16%  12% s 14% 105 13% % 115 15% 16 10% 5 17% s 20% 5 12% 135 12% 5% 18% 9%  12%

d 1 M 0Q uw
CITIZENS ALWAYS HAVE RIGHT 148 28 54 66 65 83 104 44 116 32 48 100 79 59 53 43 53 41 56 51 65 53 30 148
TO SEE VIDEO 28% 22% 29% 30% 27% 28% 25% 39% 32% 20% 28% 28% 31% 24% 34% 21% 31%  30% 27% 2715  37% 20% 31 28%
G J P P v v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 80-2

QUESTION 51:
Below are statements about access to police body camera footage. Please indicate which statement most closely reflects your opinion.

The public should have access to video from police body camera video that records officer-involved shootings unless a judge decides releasing it would harm an ongoing
investigation.

Police should be able to withhold video of an officer-involved shooting for any reason. They should not have to seek approval from anyone, such as judge, to withhold the
video.

Citizens should always have a right to see video from an officer's body camera when it records an officer-involved shooting.

BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF-— UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(B) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) ©G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
100% 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52% 48%  64% 36%
ACCESS UNLESS WOULD HARM 319 32 287 266 52 67 125 127 175 144 210 108
INVESTIGATION 605 56% 60% 61% 56% 603 57% 64% 63% 57%  62% 56%
POLICE TO WITHHOLD VIDEO 64 10 54 58 6 7 24 33 27 37 42 23
FOR ANY REASON 125 18% 11%  13% 6% 65 11% 17% 10% 15% 12% 12%
E F i
CITIZENS ALWAYS HAVE RIGHT 148 14 134 113 35 38 71 39 76 72 8 63
TO SEE VIDEO 28% 25% 28% 26% 38% 34% 32% 20% 27% 29% 25% 32%
D H H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICITIZEN



Table 91-1
QUESTION 55:

How long have you lived in Tennessee?

BANNER 1

TOTAL

(A)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531
100%
**D/S (UNDER 5 YEARS - 5 -417
YEARS OR MORE) -79%
UNDER 5 YEARS 57
————————————— 11%
5 YEARS OR MORE 474
——————————————— 89%
LESS THAN A YEAR 8
2%
1-5 YEARS 49
6-10 YEARS 45
%
10-15 YEARS 41
8%
15+ YEARS 388
73%
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CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ IN-
18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL CCLL+ YES NO $50K MORE [EM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) ™ (N) ©) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
-87 =154 -177 -192 -225 -323 -94 -309 -108 -139 -278 -222 -170 -121 -153 -143 -122 -150 -146 -134 -207 =77 -417
-68% -83% -81% -80% -77% -T77% -85% -85% -65% -8l% -77% -86% -69% -77% -76% -83% -90% -73% -T7I% -T77% -79% -81% -79%
1
20 16 20 23 33 48 9 28 29 16 40 18 37 18 24 15 7 28 22 20 28 9 57
16% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 8% 8% 17% 10% 11% % 15% 11% 12% 9% 5% 14% 12% 11% 11% 10% 11%
cd I M R R
107 170 197 215 259 371 103 337 137 155 319 240 208 139 177 158 129 178 167 154 234 86 474
84% 91% 91%  90% 89% 89%  92% 92% 83% 90% 89% 93% 85% 89% 88% 91% 95% 86% 88% 89% 89% 90% 89%
b b J N ST
2 4 2 4 4 8 - 3 5 1 7 3 5 3 3 2 2 3 4 3 2 3 8
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% % 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
H i
19 12 18 20 29 40 9 25 24 15 33 15 32 14 21 13 5 26 18 17 26 7 49
15% % % 8% 10% 10% 8% 7% 14% % % % 13% % 10% % 4% 12% 10% 10% 10% 7% 9%
C I M R R
13 13 19 17 28 33 12 29 16 12 33 20 25 11 15 19 5 24 16 11 26 9 45
11% 7% 9% 7% 10% 8% 11% 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 11% 4% 12% 9% 6% 10% 9% 9%
R r
9 16 16 18 23 36 5 25 16 19 22 17 23 9 19 12 3 19 19 10 27 4 41
7% 9% 8% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7% 10% 11% 6% 6% 10% 6% 10% 7% 2% 9% 10% 6% 10% 4% 8%
1 R R W
85 141 161 180 208 302 86 283 105 124 264 203 159 118 143 127 12 135 132 132 182 74 388
67% 76@ 74%  75% 1% 2% 77% 78% 63% 2% 73% 79% 65% 76% 71% 73% 89% 65% 70% 76%  69% 77% 73%
J N S

Significance Z-testing shown at

95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X

ICITIZEN
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Table 91-2
QUESTION 55:
How long have you lived in Tennessee?

BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELITHOOD IDECLOGY EVANCELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(&) (B) Q) (D) (&) (F) @G) (H) (1) (J) (K) L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 333 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 213 41% 375 528 48% 643 36%
**D/S (UNDER 5 YFARS - 5 -417 57 -474 -332 -86 -74 -186 -157 -227 -191 -258 -159
YEARS OR MORE) -79% 100% -100%5 -76% -92% -67%5 -84% -79% -82% -75% -76% -82%
C
UNDER 5 YEARS 57 57 - 53 4 19 17 21 26 31 40 17
————————————— 115 100% - 12% 4% 175 8% 11% 9%  12%  12% 9%
c E G
5 YEARS OR MORE 474 - 474 385 90 93 203 178 252 222 298 176
——————————————— 89% - 100% 88% 96% 83% 92% 89% 91% 8% 885  91%
B D F
LESS THAN A YEAR 8 8 - 7 1 4 3 1 3 5 6 2
25 14% - 2% 1% & 1% - 1% 2% % 1%
C h
1-5 YEARS 49 49 - 46 3 14 14 20 23 26 33 16
% 863 - 11% 3% 13% 7% 108 8% 105 10% 8%
c E
6-10 YEARS 45 - 45 37 8 6 21 18 1 28 31 15
% - 105 8 9% 65 10% s 6% 115 % %
B i
10-15 YEARS a1 - 4 35 6 13 17 11 16 25 30 10
5 - 5 S 6% 12% $ 5 6% 10% S 5%
B h i
15+ YEARS 388 - 38 313 75 74 164 150 219 169 237 151
73% - &% 713 81% 665 75% 75% 795 67 705 78%
B D J k

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 92-1
QUESTION 56:
Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND  YES
(A) (B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 9% 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33%  49% 18% 100%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - -45 -9 =27 -9 -46 1 -9 45 -7  -38 21 -24 6 -54 156 -201 - 15 -9  -51 118 -162 -1 -45
REPUBLICAN) -8% -7% -15% -4% -19% - -21% 40% =25 -23% -12% -7% 2% -22% 100% -100% - 11% -4% =27% 68% -62% -1% -8%
c c E G J k N PQ P ST T VW v
DEMOCRAT 156 33 52 72 53 103 95 61 116 41 49 108 88 59 156 - - 56 64 37 126 15 16 156
295  26% 28% 33% 22% 35% 23% 55% 32% 25% 28% 30% 34% 24% 100% - - 413 318 19% 728 6% 16%  29%
E G 3 N PQ ST T VW %
REPUBLICAN 201 42 79 81 99 102 185 16 122 79 70 131 82 113 - 201 - 41 73 88 8 177 16 201
38% 33% 425 37%  42% 35% 44%  15% 34% 48% 41% 37% 32% 46% - 100% - 30% 35% 46% 5% 68% 17% 38%
b H I M 0Q RS uw U
INDEPENDENT 125 37 41 47 62 63 98 27 89 37 37 88 61 58 - - 125 30 44 51 36 49 41 125
24% 29% 22% 22%  26% 22% 23%  25% 24% 22% 22% 25% 24% 24% - - 2% 22% 21% 27% 21% 19% 43% 24%
OP w
OTHER AFFILIATION 2 1 1 12 - 2 1 - 2 1 1 - - 2 - 1 1 1 - 1} 2
NOT AFFILIATED 46 15 13 18 23 2 40 7 37 9 16 30 26 15 - - 46 10 24 12 3 2 22 46
9% 12% 7% 8% 10% 8% 9% 6% 10% 5% 9% 8%  10% 6% - - 275 7% 12% 7% 2% 8% 23% 9%
J OP t U w

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 92-2
QUESTION 56:
Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent?

BANNER 2

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL

IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE

5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF— UN- PART- DIV/

TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP

(&) ®) (C) (D) E) (F) @) (H) () (J) (K) L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48% 64% 36%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - -45 -6 -39 -45 - 51 14 -109 -56 11 =57 12
REPUBLICAN) -8% -11% -8% -10% - 455 % -55% -20% s -17% 6%
D GH H I K
DEMOCRAT 156 18 139 134 23 70 65 21 72 85 88 68
295 31%  29%  30%  25% 63% 30% 11% 26% 33% 26% 35%
GH H i K
REPUBLICAN 201 24 177 178 23 20 51 130 128 74 146 56
38% 42%  37%  41%  25% 18%  23% 66%  46%  29%  43% 29%

E FG J L
INDEPENDENT 125 12 113 100 26 17 71 37 60 65 Tl 48
24%  21%  24%  23% 28% 16%  32% 19% 22%  26%  23% 25%
FH
OTHER AFFILIATION 2 - 2 2 - 2 - - 1 1 2 -
- - — - — 1% - — - — — -
NOT AFFILIATED 46 3 44 25 22 3 33 10 18 29 24 22
9% 5% 9% 6%  23% 3% 15% 5% 6% 11% 7% 11%
D FH I

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 93-1
QUESTION 57:
In general, would you describe your political views as...

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES  NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND  YES
(A) (B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (LIBERAL - -87 2 -30 -59  -60 -27 -103 16 =57 =31 -4 -83 -28 -48 49 -111 -25 -16 -25 =47 60 -132 =15 -87
CONSERVATIVE) -16% % -16% -27% -25% -9% -24% 14% -15% -18% -2% -23% -11% -19% 31% -55% -15% -11% -12% -25% 35% -50% -16% -16%
CD D E G L N PQ P T T VW v
TOTAL LIBERAL 112 36 36 40 42 69 74 37 73 39 39 73 61 50 70 20 22 29 51 32 76 21 14 112
————————————— 21% 28% 19% 18% 18% 24% 18%  34% 20% 24% 22% 20% 24% 20% 45% 10% 13% 21% 25% 17% 44% 8% 15% 21%
cD e G PO T VW
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 199 34 66 99 102 97 177 22 129 70 43 156 89 98 21 130 47 44 76 78 16 153 29 199
—= 37% 27% 35% 45%  43% 33% 42%  20% 35% 42% 25% 43% 34% 40% 14% 65% 27% 33% 37% 41% 9%  58% 31% 37%
Bc F H K 0Q ) uw U
VERY LIBERAL 40 9 14 16 14 26 24 17 28 12 15 25 20 20 32 3 6 13 17 9 32 4 4 40
S 7% % % % % % 15% 5 % % % % S 20% % 3% 10% 8% 5% 19% 1% 5% %
G PQ Vi
LIBERAL 72 26 22 24 28 44 51 21 44 27 24 48 41 31 39 17 16 15 34 22 44 18 10 72
13% 21% 12% 11% 12% 15% 12%  19% 12% 17% 14% 13% 16% 12% 25% % 9% 11% 17% 12% 25% 7% 10% 13%
CD PO Vi
CONSERVATIVE 141 28 40 73 76 66 126 15 91 50 31 110 61 70 17 88 37 32 54 55 14 102 26 141
27% 22% 21% 34%  32% 22% 30% 13% 25% 30% 18% 31% 24% 2% 11% 44% 21% 24% 26% 29% 8% 39% 27% 27%
BC F H K 0Q ) uw U
VERY CONSERVATIVE 58 6 26 25 26 31 51 7 38 19 12 46 27 28 5 43 10 1 22 23 3 51 4 58
11% 5% 14% 12% 11% 11% 12% 6% 11% 12% 7% 13% 11% 11% 3% 21% 6% 9% 11% 12% 2% 20% 4% 11%
B B h K 0Q uw
MODERATE 220 57 84 79 94 126 168 52 163 57 90 130 108 97 65 51 104 63 78 79 81 87 52 220
41% 45% 45% 36%  40% 43% 40  47% 45% 34% 53% 36% 425 40% 42% 25% 60% 46% 38% 42% 47%  33% 54% 41%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 93-2
QUESTION 57:
In general, would you describe your political views as..

BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF— UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(&) ®) (C) (D) E) (F) G) (H) (T (J) (K) ()
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48% 64% 36%
**D/S (LIBERAL - -87 -2 -85 -73 -14 112 - -199 -88 1 -64 =23
CONSERVATIVE) -16% -4% -18% -17% -15% 100% - -100% -32% - -19% -12%
c GH H I k
TOTAL LIBERAL 112 19 93 101 11 112 - - 44 68 73 39
————————————— 21%  33% 205 23% 11% 100% - - les 27% 22% 20%
c E GH I
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 199 21 178 174 25 - - 199 132 67 137 62
-—= 375  37% 38% 40%  27% - - 100% 48% 26% 41% 32%
E FG J 1
VERY LIBERAL 40 7 33 37 3 40 - - 18 22 25 16
8% 12% 7% 8% 3% 36% - - 6% 9% 7% 8%
E GH
LIBERAL 72 12 60 64 7 72 - - 27 45 48 24
13%  21%  13% 15% 8% 64% - - 10% 18% 14% 12%
E GH I
CONSERVATIVE 141 12 129 123 19 - - 141 88 53 97 44
275 22% 21%  28%  20% - - 1% 32%  21%  29% 23%
e FG J
VERY CONSERVATIVE 58 9 49 51 6 - - 58 44 14 40 18
115 15% 10% 12% 7% - - 295 16% s 12% 9%
FG J
MODERATE 220 17 203 163 57 - 220 - 101 119 128 93
41%  30% 43% 37%  62% - 100% - 37% 47% 38% 48%
b D FH I K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 94-1
QUESTION 58:
Do you consider yourself born again or evangelical Christian?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-

TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL CCLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND  YES

(A) (B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) 71 -1 51 21 36 36 35 36 81 -10 24 47 42 26 2 64 6 36 6 30 8 54 10 71
13% -1% 28% 9% 15% 12% % 33% 22% -6% 14% 13% 16% 11% 2% 32% 3% 27% 3% 16% 5% 20% 10% 13%

BD B G J n 0Q ST S uw
YES 278 55 111 113 126 152 212 66 207 70 87 190 136 128 72 128 78 80 95 102 84 149 45 278
52% 43% 60% 52% 53% 52% 50% 59% 57% 42% 51% 53% 53% 52% 46% 63% 45% 59% 46% 54% 48% 57% 47% 52%
B J 00 S uw
NO 206 55 59 92 90 116 177 30 126 80 63 143 95 102 69 64 73 44 90 73 76 96 35 206
3% 43% 32% 42%  38% 40% 42%  27% 35% 48% 37% 40% 37% 41% 44% 32% 42% 32% 445 38% 44%  37% 36% 39%
C C H I P P R
UNSURE 47 18 16 13 24 23 31 16 32 15 21 26 27 15 15 10 22 12 21 14 14 17 16 47
9% 14% 9% % 10% % s 14% 9% 9% 12% % 10% % 10% % 13% % 10% % % 6% 17% 9%
D 1 P P w

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 94-2
QUESTION 58:
Do you consider yourself born again or evangelical Christian?

BANNER 2

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL

IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE

5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/

5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/

TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP

(&) ®) (C) (D) E) (F) @) (H) () (J) (K) @)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48% 64% 36%
**D/S (YES - NO) 71 -5 76 54 18 -19 10 81 278 -206 72 -1
135 -9% 16% 12%  19% -17% % 41% 100% -81% 21% -

B F FG J L
YES 278 26 252 233 45 44 101 132 278 - 12 85
52% 45% 53% 53% 48% 40%  46% 66% 100% - 575 44%
FG J L
NO 206 30 176 179 217 63 92 51 - 206 120 86
395 54% 37%  41%  29%  57% 42%  26% - 81%  36% 45%
c E GH H I k
UNSURE 47 1 46 26 21 4 27 16 - 47 25 22
9% 1% 10% 6% 23% 4% 12% 8% - 19% 7% 11%
B D F I

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 95-1
QUESTION 59:
What was your total household income before taxes during the past 12 months?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 CLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE CEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND  YES
(&) (B) (©) (D) (&) (F) (G) (H) (T (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (®) Q) (R) (S) (T) U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41%  45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33%  49% 18% 100%
**D/S (LESS THAN $50K - 13 18 -20 14 7 6 -5 18 74 -61 -4 17 258 -245 29 =31 15 15 -26 24 27 =24 10 13
$50K+) % 14% -11% % 3% 2% -1%  16% 205 -37% -3% % 100% -100% 18% -15% 3 115 -13% 13% 15%  -9% 11% %
CD C G J K N PO P S S A% \Y%
LESS THAN $50K 258 71 80 107 117 141 198 60 210 48 80 177 258 - 88 82 88 72 82 103 96 114 48 258
—————————————— 49% 56% 43% 49%  49% 48% 47%  54% 58% 29% 47% 49% 100% - 56% 41% 51% 53% 40% 54% 55%  43% 50% 49%
C J N P P S S \Y%
$50K+ 245 53 99 93 110 136 203 42 136 109 85 160 - 245 59 113 73 58 109 79 69 138 38 245
————— 46% 41% 53% 43%  46% 46% 48%  38% 37% 66% 49% 45% - 100% 38% 56% 42% 42% 53% 42% 40%  53% 40% 46%
BD h I M 0Q rT uw
LESS THAN $25,000 87 19 31 38 26 61 62 25 74 13 33 55 87 - 39 23 26 27 24 36 40 27 20 87
16% 15% 16% 17% 11% 21% 15% 23% 20% 8% 19% 15% 34% - 25% 11% 15% 20% 12% 19% 23% 10% 21% 16%
E J N PO s S v 4
$25,000 TO $34,999 83 22 24 36 46 37 64 18 66 16 18 65 83 - 25 25 33 32 23 27 28 36 18 83
16% 18% 13% 17% 19% 13% 15% 16% 18% 10% 10% 18% 32% - 16% 12% 19% 24% 11% 14% 16% 14% 19% 16%
F J K N p St
$35,000 TO $49,999 88 30 25 33 44 43 72 16 69 18 30 58 88 - 24 34 29 13 35 40 27 50 10 88
17% 23% 13% 15%  19% 15% 17%  15% 19% 11% 18% 16% 34% - 15% 17% 17% 10% 17% 21% 16% 19% 11% 17%
Ccd J N r R W
$50,000 TO $74,999 124 34 42 48 53 71 100 24 79 45 39 85 - 124 38 46 40 34 50 40 43 61 20 124
23% 26% 23% 22% 22% 24% 24%  22% 22% 27% 23% 24% - 51% 24% 23% 23% 25% 24% 21% 25%  23% 21% 23%
M
$75,000 TO $99,999 54 7 29 19 20 35 49 5 33 22 26 29 - 54 4 29 21 11 26 18 5 38 10 54
10% 5% 16% 9% 8% 12% 12% 5% 9% 13% 15% 8% - 22% 3% 14% 12% 8% 13% 9% 3% 15% 11% 10%
BD H L M 6] ] U U
$100,000 TO $149, 999 45 7 23 15 25 2 36 9 20 25 15 30 - 45 12 25 8 6 22 17 14 24 7 45
9% 5% 12% 7% 10% 7% 9% 8% 5% 15% 9% 8% - 18% 8% 12% 5% 4% 11% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9%
Bd I M Q R r
$150, 000 OR MORE 22 5 5 11 12 10 18 4 4 17 5 17 - 22 5 13 4 7 10 4 7 14 1 22
4% 4% 3% 5% 5% % % 3% 1% 10% 3% 5% - % 3% % 2% 5% % 2% 4% 5% 1% 4%
I M q w W
PREFER NOT TO SAY 28 4 7 17 13 15 19 9 19 9 6 22 - - 10 7 12 6 15 8 8 10 10 28
% 3% 4% b% % % 4% 8% % 6% 4% % - - % 3% % 4% % 4% 5% 4% 10% 5%
C v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 95-2
QUESTION 59:
What was your total household income before taxes during the past 12 months?

BANNER 2
HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL
IN TN LIKELIHCOD IDEOCLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE
5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/
5 OR DEF- UN- PART- DIV/
TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP
(&) ®) (C) (D) E) (F) @) (H) () (J) (K) @)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
100 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48%  64% 36%
**D/S (LESS THAN $50K - 13 =20 32 -13 26 10 11 -9 8 4 -6l 74
S50K+) s -35% $  -3% 28% s 5% 5% 3% 2% -18% 38%
B D H H K
LESS THAN $50K 258 18 240 201 57 61 108 89 136 122 131 127
—————————————— 49 31% 51% 46% 61% 54% 49%  45%  49%  48% 3% 66%
B D K
$50K+ 245 37 208 214 31 50 97 98 128 117 192 53
————— 465  66%  44%  49% 33%  45%  44%  49%  46%  46% 5T% 28%
C E L
LESS THAN $25,000 87 8 79 66 22 22 43 23 48 39 36 51
165 14% 17% 15% 23% 19% 19% 11% 17% 16% 11% 26%
d h H K
$25,000 TO $34,999 83 5 77 65 18 20 31 32 41 42 39 44
16% 9% 16% 15% 19% 18% 14% 16 15% 17% 12% 23%
K
$35,000 TO $49,999 88 4 84 70 18 19 35 34 48 40 55 33
17% 8% 18% 16 19% 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 16% 17%
B
$50,000 TO $74,999 124 17 107 103 21 28 51 45 67 57 90 34
235 30% 23% 23% 23% 25% 23% 23% 24% 23% 27% 18%
L
$75,000 TO $99,999 54 11 43 47 7 11 20 24 29 25 49 5
105 20% 9%  11% 8% 10% 9% 12% 10% 10% 15% 3%
c L
$100,000 TO $149, 999 45 6 39 43 2 7 18 21 21 24 34 12
9%  11% 8% 10% 2% 6% 8%  11% 8% 10% 10% 6%
E
$150, 000 OR MORE 22 3 19 21 1 4 9 8 11 10 19 3
% 5% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 1%
E L
PREFER NOT TO SAY 28 2 26 23 5 1 15 13 14 14 15 13
% 3% 6% 5% 6% 1% % 6% % % % 7%
F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 96-1
QUESTION 60:
Do you have a child under the age of 18 living with you at home?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
ACE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YFEAR THAN  OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO S$50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(&) ®) ()] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (T) (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) ©) (P) () (R) (s) (T U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
1005  24%  35% 41%  45% 55% 79%  21% 695 31%  32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (YES - NO) -188 -2 -1 -184 -127 -61 -155 -32 -127 -6l 172 -359 -97 -75 -59 -61 -67 -36 -79 -72 -70 -86 -33 -188
-35% -2% -1% -85% -53% -21% -37% -29% -35% -37% 100% -100% -38% -31% -38% -31% -39% -26% -38% -38% -40% -33% -34% -35%
D D E L
YES 172 63 92 17 56 115 132 40 119 52 172 - 80 85 49 70 53 50 63 58 52 88 31 172
32%  49%  50% 8%  24% 40%  31% 35% 33% 32% 100% - 31% 35 31% 35% 31% 37% 31%  31%  30% 34% 33%  32%
D D E L
NO 359 65 94 201 183 177 287 72 246 113 - 359 177 160 108 131 120 86 143 131 122 174 64 359
685 51%  50% 92%  76% 60% 69%  65% 67% 68% - 100% 69% 65% 69% 65% 69% 63% 69% 69%  70%  66% 67% 68%
BC F K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN



TENNESSEE STATEWIDE OMNI - REG VOTER ONLY / JULY 2016 PAGE 228
Table 96-2
QUESTION 60:
Do you have a child under the age of 18 living with you at home?

BANNER 2

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL

IN TN LIKELIHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE

5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/

5 OR DEF— UN- PART- DIV/

TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP

(&) ®) (C) (D) E) (F) @) (H) () (J) (K) @)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 89% 82% 18% 21% 41% 37% 52%  48% 64% 36%
**D/S (YES - NO) -188 -24 -164 -173 -15 -35 -39 -114 -103 -85 -74 -114
-35% -42% -34% -39% -16% -31% -18% -57% -37% -33% -22% -59%

D H fH L
YES 172 16 155 133 39 39 90 43 87 84 132 40
32% 29% 33% 30% 42% 34% 41%  21%  31% 33% 3% 21%
D H H L

NO 359 40 319 305 54 73 130 156 190 169 206 154
68%  71% 67% 705  58% 665 59%  79%  69% 67% 61% 79%
E FG K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN
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Table 97-1
QUESTION 61:
What is your marital status?

BANNER 1
CHILDREN REG
AGE GENDER RACE EDUCATION IN HH INCOME PARTY ID REGION PREZ VOTE VOTER
THRU
2 4 LESS $50K
55 OR YEAR YEAR THAN OR IND/ CLIN-
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 OLDER MALE FEMALE WHITE OTHER COLL COLL+ YES NO $50K MORE DEM REP OTHER WEST MIDDLE EAST TON TRUMP UND YES
(A) (B) € (D) E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M (N) ) (P) (Q (R) (S) (T) (U) V) (W) X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 531 127 186 218 239 292 419 112 365 166 172 359 258 245 156 201 173 136 206 189 174 262 95 531
100% 24% 35% 41% 45% 55% 79% 21% 69% 31% 32% 68% 49% 46% 29% 38% 33% 26% 39% 36% 33% 49% 18% 100%
**D/S (MARRIED - SINGLE) 144 4 68 72 66 78 131 13 87 57 92 52 4 138 20 90 33 23 59 62 17 104 22 144
27% 3% 37% 33% 28% 27% 31% 12% 24% 35% 54% 14% 1% 56% 13% 45% 19% 17% 29% 33% 10% 40% 23% 27%
B B H I L M 00 R R uw U
MARRIED CR LIVING WITH 338 66 127 145 153 185 275 62 226 112 132 206 131 192 88 146 103 79 133 126 96 183 59 338
PARTNER 64% 51% 68% 67% 64% 63% 66% 56% 62% 67% TT% 57% 51% 78% 56% 72% 60% 58% 64% 66% 55% 70% 62% 64%
B B L M 00 U
TOTAL SINGLE 193 62 59 73 86 107 144 49 139 54 40 154 127 53 68 56 70 57 74 63 78 79 37 193
———————————— 36% 49% 32% 33% 36% 37% 34% 445 38% 33% 23% 43% 49% 22% 44% 28% 40% 42% 36% 34% 45% 30% 38% 36%
CD K N P P v
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 113 57 36 20 50 63 74 39 80 33 17 96 73 33 47 29 37 34 47 32 55 38 20 113
21% 45% 19% % 21% 22% 18% 35% 22% 20% 10% 27% 28% 13% 30% 15% 21% 25% 23% 17% 32% 15% 21% 21%
CD D G K N Pg P Vw
WIDOWED 28 2 1 25 12 16 24 4 20 8 4 24 21 6 4 11 13 9 10 9 5 17 6 28
% 2% - 11% % 5% % 3% % 5% 3% % % 3% % % 7% 6% 5% 5% % % 6% 5%
BC K N o u
DIVORCED 49 1 19 28 22 27 44 4 36 13 16 32 32 12 15 15 19 14 14 20 15 24 10 49
9% 1% 10% 13% 9% 9% 11% 4% 10% 8% 10% 9% 12% 5% 10% 7% 11% 10% 7% 11% 9% 9% 11% 9%
B B H N
SEPARATED 3 1 3 - 2 2 2 2 3 - 2 2 2 2 2 - 2 - 2 2 3 - - 3
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 2% - - 1%
b W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90% in lowercase in the groupings: B/C/D E/F G/H I/J K/L M/N O/P/Q R/S/T U/V/W X
ICITIZEN
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Table 97-2
QUESTION 61:
What is your marital status?

BANNER 2

HOW LONG VOTE MARITAL

IN TN LIKELITHOOD IDEOLOGY EVANGELICAL STATUS
SINGLE

5 /
UNDER YEARS LESS NO/ MRRD/ WIDOW/

5 OR DEF- - PART- DIV/

TOTAL YEARS MORE DEF INITE LIB MOD CONS YES SURE NER SEP

(A) (B) Q) (D) E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) L)
BASE=TOTAI, SEMPLE 531 57 474 438 93 112 220 199 278 253 338 193
1005 11% 895 82% 18% 213 41% 373 52% 48% 6AS  36%
**D/S (MARRTED - STNGLE) 144 23 121 127 17 34 35 75 107 37 338 -193
275 40% 26% 293 18% 303 165 385 393 15% 1005 -100%

C E G G J L
MARRTED OR LIVING WITH 338 40 298 283 55 73 128 137 192 145 338 -
PARTNER 645 70% 63% 65% 59% 65% 58% 693 693 575 100% -
G J L

TOTAL STNGLE 193 17 176 155 38 39 93 62 85 108 - 193
———————————— 365 30%  37% 35% 41%  35%  42% 31% 31%  43% - 100%
H I K
SINGLE, NEVER MARRTED 113 12 101 89 25 29 45 39 50 63 - 113
21%  22% 215 20% 265 265 21% 20% 18% 25% - 5%
i K
WIDOWED 28 1 27 25 3 115 12 12 16 - 28
55 2% 6% 65 3% 1% 7% 63 4% 6% - 15%
b F F K
DIVORCED 49 4 45 39 10 8 30 10 19 30 - 49
% 7% s 9% 115 8% 14% s 7% 123 - 25%
H i K
SEPARATED 3 - 3 3 1 1 3 - 3 - - 3
1% 15 1% 1% 15 1% - 13 - - 2%
b j k

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in UPPERCASE and 90

9 in lowercase in the groupings: B/C D/E F/G/H I/J K/L
ICIT

g i
IZEN



